The research population was first-year engineering students (respondents) who were enrolled at Eastern 

Visayas State University (EVSU) and graduated from Senior High Schools (SHS) in Samar and Leyte islands during 

the K-12 programs of the years 2020 and 2021. There were two hundred and seventy-one (n=271) students that 

participated in this study with 156 students from the SHS-2020 cohort and 115 students from the SHS-2021 cohort. 

The researcher used purposive sampling (Etikan, Musa, & Alkassim, 2016) limiting the study participants to (a) 

first-year engineering students at EVSU  and (b) graduating from SHS in either 2020 (face-to-face) or 2021 (online)